### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC08-2355

TAI A. PHAM

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

> BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY Fla. Bar No. 998818 SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500 DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114 (386)238-4990 FAX-(386)226-0457

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT23
ARGUMENTS
I. THE CLOSING ARGUMENT CLAIM
II. THE "JUROR MISCONDUCT" CLAIM
III. THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATOR CLAIM
IV. THE RING V. ARIZONA CLAIM
V. THE HEINOUSNESS AGGRAVATOR
VI. THE COLDNESS AGGRAVATOR
VII. THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL
SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CASES

Aguirre-Jarquin v. State, 9 So. 3d 593 n. 8 (Fla. 2009) 43, 47, 56
Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) 39, 45, 49
Anderson v. State, 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003) 29, 52
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000) 42
Archer v. State, 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006) 45
Breedlove v. State, 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982) 25, 48
Brooks v. State, 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000) 29
Butler v. State, 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) 47, 55
Buzia v. State, 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)
Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)
Cave v. State, 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998) 54
Cox v. State, 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002) 47
<i>Craig v. State,</i> 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987) 28
Cruse v. State, 588 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1991)
Cummings-El v. State, 684 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1995) 48

Davis v. State, 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003) 5
Davis v. State, 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005) 4
Dougan v. State, 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992) 5
Dufour v. State, 495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986) 4
Eaglin v. State, 2009 WL 1544264 (Fla. 2009) 4
Engle v. State, 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983) 4
Estate of Stuckey v. Brown, 688 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)
Farina v. State, 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) 4
Farina v. State, 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006) 4
Ferrell v. State, 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996) 5
Fitzpatrick v. State, 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988) 5
Frances v. State, 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007) 4
Francis v. State, 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001) 4
Goodwin v. State, 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999) 2
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) 4

Guzman v. State, 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	48
Hamilton v State, 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997)	25
Hayward v. State, 2009 WL 2612524 (Fla. 2009)	43
<i>Henry v. State,</i> 743 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	28
Hodges v. State, 885 So. 2d 338 n. 9 (Fla. 2004)	43
Hoffman v. State, 474 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)	41
Hojan v. State, 3 So. 3d 1204 n. 2 (Fla. 2009)	43
Hudson v. State, 992 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 2008)	55
Huff v. State, 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	53
<i>Izquierdo v. State</i> , 724 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	29
Jackson v. State, 34 Fla. L. Weekly S541 (Fla. Sept. 24, 2009)	51
Jackson v. State, 498 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1986)	52
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003)	43
<i>King v. State,</i> 390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	40
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	43
<i>LaMarca v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	54

Larkins v. State, 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	54
LeCroy v. State, 533 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1988)	40
Lynch v. State, 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) 43, 48, 52, 9	54
Maler v. Baptist Hospital, 559 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989), approved, 579 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1991)	36
Mills v. Moore, 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	44
<i>Moore v. State,</i> 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	25
Occhicone v. State, 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	25
Parker v. State, 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	43
<i>Pooler v. State,</i> 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997)	50
Porter v. Crosby, 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	43
Powell v. Allstate Ins. Co., 652 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1995)	36
<i>Preston v. State,</i> 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	52
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	48
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)	42
Rodgers v. State, 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	42

Rodriguez Y. Paz v. United States, 473 F.2d 662(5th Cir. 1973)	33
Ruiz v. State, 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) 28, 2	29
Sconyers v. State, 513 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1987)	36
Sexton v. State, 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	53
Simmons v. State, 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	40
Smith v. State, 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)	43
Sochor v. State, 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	43
Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	21
Spencer v. State, 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	29
State Road Dept., 69 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1954)	35
State v. Breedlove, 655 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 1995)	48
State v. Hamilton, 574 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1991)	35
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	45
Sweet v. Moore, 822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2002)	43
Thomas v. State, 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	25
Tillman v. State, 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	45

United States v. Heller, 785 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986)	36
United States v. Honer, 225 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2000)	26
United States v. Howard, 506 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1975)	34
United States v. Posner, 644 F.Supp. 885 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	36
United States v. Puentes, 50 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995)	25
v. State, 668 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1996)	51
<i>Velsor v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 329 So. 2d 391(Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	35
Walker v. State, 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007) 43,	52
Willacy v. State, 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	49
Windom v. State, 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	45
Winkles v. State, 894 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2005)	56
Wright v. Illinois & Mississippi Telegraph Co., 20 Iowa 195 (1866)	34
Wright v. State/Crosby, 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	45

### STATUTES

Fla.	Stat.	775.082	44
Fla.	Stat.	90.607(2)(b)	34

Fla.	Stat.	921.141 (5)(h) 46
Fla.	Stat.	921.141 (5)(i) 49
Fla.	Stat.	Ann. 57 (1979) 34
Fla.	Stat.	921.141(6)(h)
Fla.	Stat.	921.141

## RULES

Fla.R.App.P.	9.140(i)	55
